

Sarah Melton, OSB #227050
Sara Ghafouri, OSB #111021
American Forest Resource Council
700 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 320
Portland, Oregon 97232
Telephone: (503) 222-9505
Fax: (503) 222-3255
Email: smelton@amforest.org
Email: sghafouri@amforest.org

Attorneys for Proposed *Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION

OREGON WILD, an Oregon nonprofit Corporation
and **WILDEARTH GUARDIANS**, a New Mexico
nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,
MICHAEL RAMSEY, in his official capacity as
Lakeview District Ranger, **JEANNETTE WILSON**,
in her official capacity as Silver Lake District
Ranger, **RANDY MOORE**, in his official capacity
as Chief of the U.S. Forest Service, and **THOMAS**
VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Agriculture,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-01007-MC

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE
COUNCIL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

II. LEGAL FRAMEWORK 4

 A. National Environmental Policy Act 4

 B. CE-6 6

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

 A. The Baby Bear Project 8

 B. The South Warner Project 8

 C. The Bear Wallow Project 9

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. This Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Relitigate Ninth Circuit Precedent 11

 B. CE-6 Does Not Include an Acreage Limitation 12

 C. CE-6 Does Not *Per Se* Authorize Large-Scale Commercial Thinning Projects 16

 D. The Forest Service Has a History of Relying on CE-6 for Commercial Thinning
 Projects..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alaska Ctr. for Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999)5, 11, 16, 18

All. For the Wild Rockies v. Pena,
865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)14

Ariz. State Bd. For Charter Schs. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006)12

Barnes v. U.S. DOT,
655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)4

California v. Norton,
311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)11

Cascadia Wildlands v. Warnack,
570 F.Supp.3d 983 (D. Or. 2021)15

Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 2:12-cv-02416-WBS, 2013 WL 2457481 (E.D. Cal. June 6, 2013)18

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ilano,
928 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2019)6

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)4

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)5

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Earth Island Inst. v. Elliott,
318 F.Supp.3d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....11

Env't Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Carlson,
968 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2020)14, 15

Forestkeeper v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 121-CV-01041-DADBAM, 2021 WL 4553885 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2021).....15

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
73 F.Supp.2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999), *aff'd*, 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)14

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>League of Wilderness Defs. Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen</i> , 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>Los Padres ForestWatch v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , No. 2:19-cv-05925-FMO-SS (C.D. Cal Feb. 25. 2021), <i>remanded on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 25 F.4th 649 (9th Cir. 2022) | 2, 3, 12 |
| <i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mt. Cmtys. for Fire Safety v. Elliott</i> , 25 F.4th 667 (9th Cir. 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten</i> , 2018 WL 6480709 (D. Mont. Dec. 10, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 800 F. App’x 543 (9th Cir. 2020) | 14 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon</i> , 697 F.3d. 1043 (9th Cir. 2012) | 5 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) | 13, 16 |
| <i>West v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 2113a | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 6591b | 4 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 6591d | 5, 14 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 6591e | 5, 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 4321 | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4331..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) | 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 36 C.F.R. Part 220..... | 4 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 220.6(a)..... | 5 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b) | 2 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)(1)..... | 5, 6 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)(2)..... | 5, 16 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 220.6(d) | 5, 6 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 220.6(d)(4)..... | 14 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(6)..... | 1, 5, 6, 15 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 220.6(e)(18)..... | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 1500..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-08..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a)(2)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b) | 4, 16 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(c)(1)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 | 5, 16 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 | 4 |
| 57 Fed. Reg. 43,180 (Sept. 18, 1992) | 3 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 76,882 (Dec. 15, 2022) | 9 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... | 1 |
